
 

 
 

 

Wendy Walters 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 

 
 

 
 

DYDD IAU, 9 IONAWR 2020 
 

 

AT:  YR AELOD O’R BWRDD GWEITHREDOL DROS 
ARWEINYDD  
 
 
YR WYF DRWY HYN YN EICH GALW I FYNYCHU CYFARFOD 
O’R CYFARFOD PENDERFYNIADAU ARWEINYDD Y CYNGOR 
A GYNHELIR YN Y SWYDDFA’R ARWEINYDD, NEUADD Y SIR, 
CAERFYRDDIN AM 10.00 YB, AR DYDD IAU, 16EG IONAWR, 
2020 ER MWYN CYFLAWNI’R MATERION A AMLINELLIR AR YR 
AGENDA ATODEDIG. 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

PRIF WEITHREDWR 

 

 AILGYLCHWCH OS GWELWCH YN DDA 
Swyddog Democrataidd: Martin S. Davies 

Ffôn (llinell uniongyrchol): 01267 224059 

E-bost: MSDavies@sirgar.gov.uk 

Cyf: AD016-001 

 
 
 

 

Pecyn Dogfennau



 

 

 

 
 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU PERSONOL. 
 

 

2. LLOFNODI FEL COFNOD CYWIR GOFNOD 
PENDERFYNIADAU'R CYFARFOD A GYNHALIWYD AR Y 19EG 
RHAGFYR 2019. 

 

3 - 6 

3. CYMORTH ARIANNOL O'R CRONFEYDD GRANTIAU 
CANLYNOL: GRONFA CYLLID A DARGEDIR  A'R  CRONFA'R 
DEGWM. 

 

7 - 18 

 
 
 
 
Sylwer: - Nid oes hawl gan y wasg a'r cyhoedd fynychu'r cyfarfod. Bydd y cofnod penderfyniad yn 
cael ei gyhoeddi fel arfer o fewn 3 diwrnod gwaith. 
 



 
 

 
 

 
CYFARFOD PENDERFYNIADAU ARWEINYDD Y CYNGOR 

 
DYDD IAU 19 RHAGFYR 2019 

 
YN BRESENNOL: Y Cynghorydd: E. Dole (Aelod o'r Bwrdd Gweithredol). 
 
Roedd y Swyddogion canlynol yn bresennol yn y cyfarfod: 
M. Bull, Rheolwr Rhanbarthol - Datblygu Economaidd; 
L. Alvarez, Swyddog y Biwro; 
T. Peregrine, Cydgysylltydd Datblygu Economaidd; 
M.S. Davies, Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd. 
 
Swyddfa'r Arweinydd, Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin: 9.00 am- 9.45 am 
 
1. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU PERSONOL 

Ni ddatganwyd unrhyw fuddiannau personol. 
 

2. COFNOD PENDERFYNIADAU - 15 TACHWEDD 2019 
 
PENDERFYNWYD llofnodi bod Cofnod Penderfyniadau'r cyfarfod oedd wedi'i 
gynnal ar 15 Tachwedd, yn gofnod cywir. 
 

3. CYMORTH ARIANNOL O'R CRONFEYDD GRANTIAU CANLYNOL: CRONFA'R 
DEGWM 
 
PENDERFYNWYD cymeradwyo'r ceisiadau canlynol am gymorth o Gronfa'r 
Degwm yn amodol ar y telerau a'r amodau arferol ac ar y rhai a bennwyd yn 
yr adroddiad.  
 

Y Gronfa Cyllid a Dargedir 

Cyfeirnod y Cais  Yr Ymgeisydd Y Dyfarniad 

WCF-19- 33 Canolfan Ceufad Padlwyr Llandysul Cyf. £3,000.00 

WCF-19- 18 Canolfan Gymunedol Ffynnonwen £3,000.00 

 
4. ADRODDIADAU NAD YDYNT I'W CYHOEDD 

 
PENDERFYNWYD yn unol â Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972, fel y'i diwygiwyd 
gan Orchymyn Llywodraeth Leol (Mynediad at Wybodaeth) (Amrywio) 
(Cymru) 2007, na fyddai’r eitemau canlynol yn cael eu cyhoeddi, gan fod yr 
adroddiadau'n cynnwys gwybodaeth eithriedig fel y'i diffiniwyd ym 
Mharagraff 14 o Ran 4 o Atodlen 12A i’r Ddeddf. 
 

5. CRONFA CYCHWYN BUSNES/TWF BUSNES SIR GAERFYRDDIN 
 
Ar ôl cynnal prawf budd y cyhoedd PENDERFYNWYD, yn unol â'r Ddeddf y 
cyfeiriwyd ati yng nghofnod rhif 4 uchod, beidio â chyhoeddi cynnwys yr 
adroddiad gan ei fod yn cynnwys gwybodaeth eithriedig am faterion ariannol 
neu faterion busnes unigolyn penodol (gan gynnwys yr Awdurdod oedd yn 
meddu ar y wybodaeth honno) (Paragraff 14 o Ran 4 o Atodlen 12A i'r 
Ddeddf). 

Tudalen 3

Eitem Rhif  2



 
 

 
 

 
Roedd y prawf budd y cyhoedd o ran y mater hwn yn ymwneud â'r ffaith fod 
yr adroddiad yn cynnwys gwybodaeth fanwl am faterion a dyheadau busnes 
ac ariannol yr ymgeiswyr. Yn yr achos hwn, roedd y budd i'r cyhoedd o ran 
cadw cyfrinachedd yn drech na'r budd i'r cyhoedd o ran tryloywder ac 
atebolrwydd, gan y byddai datgelu'r wybodaeth yn debygol o niweidio'r 
ymgeiswyr ar hyn o bryd.  
 
Yn dilyn cofnod 2 o'r cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 19 Chwefror 2018 ystyriodd yr Aelod 
o’r Bwrdd Gweithredol gais am gymorth o Gronfa Tyfu Busnes Sir Gaerfyrddin. 
Blaenoriaeth y gronfa oedd cefnogi'r gwaith o greu swyddi a busnesau newydd yn 
y Sir.  
 
PENDERFYNWYD cymeradwyo'r cais canlynol am gymorth o Gronfa Tyfu 
Busnes Sir Gaerfyrddin yn amodol ar y telerau a'r amodau arferol ac ar y rhai 
a bennwyd yn yr adroddiad: 
 

Cronfa Tyfu Busnes Sir Gaerfyrddin 

Cyfeirnod y Cais  Yr Ymgeisydd Y Dyfarniad 

GF125 Wales & West Building Products Ltd.  £8,390.00 

 
6. GRONFA DATBLYGU EIDDO MASNACHOL TRAWSNEWIDIOL SIR 

GAERFYRDDIN, CRONFA MENTER WLEDIG SIR GAERFYRDDIN RHAGLEN 
TARGEDU BUDDSODDIAD MEWN ADFYWIO A CHYNLLUN BENTHYCIAD 
CANOL TREF LLANELLI. 
 
Ar ôl cynnal prawf budd y cyhoedd PENDERFYNWYD, yn unol â'r Ddeddf y 
cyfeiriwyd ati yng nghofnod rhif 4 uchod, beidio â chyhoeddi cynnwys yr 
adroddiad gan ei fod yn cynnwys gwybodaeth eithriedig am faterion ariannol 
neu faterion busnes unigolyn penodol (gan gynnwys yr Awdurdod oedd yn 
meddu ar y wybodaeth honno) (Paragraff 14 o Ran 4 o Atodlen 12A i'r 
Ddeddf). 
 
Roedd y prawf budd y cyhoedd o ran y mater hwn yn ymwneud â'r ffaith fod 
yr adroddiad yn cynnwys gwybodaeth fanwl am faterion a dyheadau busnes 
ac ariannol yr ymgeiswyr. Yn yr achos hwn, roedd y budd i'r cyhoedd o ran 
cadw cyfrinachedd yn drech na'r budd i'r cyhoedd o ran tryloywder ac 
atebolrwydd, gan y byddai datgelu'r wybodaeth yn debygol o niweidio'r 
ymgeiswyr ar hyn o bryd.  
 
Bu'r Aelod o'r Bwrdd Gweithredol yn ystyried ceisiadau am gymorth o Gronfa 
Mentrau Gwledig Sir Gaerfyrddin, Cronfa Datblygu Eiddo Masnachol ar gyfer 
Trawsnewid - Sir Gaerfyrddin, y Rhaglen Targedu Buddsoddiad mewn Adfywio a 
Chynllun Benthyciadau Canol Tref Llanelli a Rhydaman. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD cymeradwyo'r ceisiadau canlynol am gymorth o Gronfa 
Mentrau Gwledig Sir Gaerfyrddin, Cronfa Datblygu Eiddo Masnachol ar gyfer 
Trawsnewid - Sir Gaerfyrddin, y Rhaglen Targedu Buddsoddiad mewn 
Adfywio a Chynllun Benthyciadau Canol Tref Llanelli a Rhydaman yn amodol 
ar y telerau a'r amodau arferol ac ar y rhai a bennwyd yn yr adroddiad: 
 

Tudalen 4



 
 

 
 

Cronfa Mentrau Gwledig Sir Gaerfyrddin 

Yr Ymgeisydd Y Dyfarniad 

Roman Solutions, Llanymddyfri £40,000.00 

 

Cronfa Datblygu Eiddo Masnachol ar gyfer Trawsnewid - Sir Gaerfyrddin/ 
Cronfa Mentrau Gwledig Sir Gaerfyrddin 

Yr Ymgeisydd Y Dyfarniad 

Cambrian Pet Foods, Llangadog £750,000.00 

 

Rhaglen Targedu Buddsoddiad mewn Adfywio –  Grant Gwella a Datblygu 
Eiddo 

Yr Ymgeisydd Y Dyfarniad 

Stephen Evans [125/127 Heol yr Orsaf, Llanelli]  £202,351.89 

Anglers Corner [78 Heol yr Orsaf, Llanelli] £82,641.38 

Keys Property Management Ltd. [6 Stryd y Gwynt, Rhydaman] £128,000.00 

 

Rhaglen Targedu Buddsoddiad mewn Adfywio –  Grant Byw'n Gynaliadwy 

Yr Ymgeisydd Y Dyfarniad 

Mallard Wales Ltd. [2-4 Heol yr Orsaf, Llanelli]  £80,000.00 

 

Rhaglen Targedu Buddsoddiad mewn Adfywio –  Benthyciadau Canol Tref 
Llanelli 

Yr Ymgeisydd Y Dyfarniad 

Cygnus Holdings (Llanelli) Ltd [8-16 Stryd y Farchnad, Llanelli] £1,400,000.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
_______________________________   __________________ 
AELOD O’R BWRDD GWEITHREDOL   DYDDIAD 
 
 

Tudalen 5



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



 

 

CYFARFOD PENDERFYNIADAU'R AELOD O’R BWRDD 
GWEITHREDOL - YR ARWEINYDD 

16/01/2020 

 

Yr Aelod o’r Bwrdd Gweithredol: Y PORTFFOLIO:  

Cynghorydd Emlyn Dole Yr Arweinydd 

 

CYMORTH ARIANNOL O'R CRONFEYDD GRANTIAU CANLYNOL:  

GRONFA CYLLID A DARGEDIR  A'R  CRONFA'R DEGWM  

Yr Argymhellion / penderfyniadau allweddol sydd eu hangen: 
Gronfa Cyllid a Dargedir  – Atodiad 1 
1 Gais – Cyfanswm gwerth = £12,000.00 
 
Cronfa'r Degwm – Atodiad 2 
1 Gais – Cyfanswm gwerth = £1,532.50 
 
Cyfanswm nifer y ceisiadau =  2               Cyfanswm eu gwerth = £13,532.50 

Rhesymau:  
Datblygu Cymunedau Cynaliadwy yn Sir Gaerfyrddin 
Y Gyfarwyddiaeth 

Enw Pennaeth y Gwasanaeth: 

Helen L Morgan 

 

Awdur yr Adroddiad: 

Jonathan Hancock 

Swydd: 

Rheolwr Datblygu Adfywio a 
Pholisi 

 

Swyddog Biwro 

Rhif Ffôn: 01267 242367 

HLMorgan@sirgar.gov.uk 

 

Rhif Ffôn: 01269 590216 

JonHancock@sirgar.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):None 
 

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):N/A 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 

 

 

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______ 

                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER  
 

 

 
 
 

Tudalen 7

Eitem Rhif  3



 

 
The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 
at the meeting 
 

Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted: 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Tudalen 8



 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE LEADER 

16
th

 January 2020 

 

Financial Assistance from the following grant funds:  

Targeted Finance Fund & Welsh Church Fund         
 

To approve the following: 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 
Targeted Finance Fund – Annex 1 
1 Application – Total Value = £12,000.00 
Welsh Church Fund – Annex 1 
1 Applications – Total Value = £1,532.50 
Total Number of Applications -   2       Total Value = £13,532.50 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

Signed:   Helen L Morgan                                                                Development Manager Regeneration & Policy 

Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder  

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Organisational 
Development  

Physical 
Assets   

NONE NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE   NONE  NONE  

CONSULTATIONS 

 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 

Signed: Helen L Morgan                                                      Development Manager Regeneration & Policy 

1.Local Member(s)  As per individual reports 

2.Community / Town Council   As per individual reports 

3.Relevant Partners   As per individual reports 

4.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  As per individual reports  

 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW      
Title of Document 
 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

Targeted Finance Fund 
Welsh Church Fund 

TFF-19-04 
WCF-19-34 
 

County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

Tudalen 9



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



 
 

Annex 1 
Executive Board Member Decisions Meeting for the Leader 

Targeted Finance Fund 
2019-2020 

Report Author: Jonathan Hancock 
JonHancock@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Tel: 01269 590216 
 

Budget Available - £56,000.00 
 

Report Value - £12,000.00 
 
 

1 of 1 
 

Application Reference: TFF-19- 04 
 

Project Title The STEP-UP Project 

Applicant The Family Foundation 

Ward Carmarthenshire  

Key Account 

Management 

 
The Targeted Finance Fund is a discretionary fund available to Key Account 
Management (KAM) clients. For an organisation to become a KAM client 
they must be a third sector not for profit organisation that falls into one of the 
following 3 categories:  
 

 Existing social enterprises that have the potential to grow, be 
sustainable and create employment  

 Emerging projects that have the potential to create jobs  

 Third sector organisations that deliver vital services within our 
communities 

 

Project 

3Description 

During 2017-2018 the Family Foundation undertook a pilot project to engage 
with individuals and families from Carmarthenshire into targeted learning & 
skills development activities to promote access to skills & employment. The 
project developed community engagement links with the community and 
identified trends in needs and identified key areas of barriers to learning for 
adults. The project assisted communities to develop skills in terms of closing 
the skills and qualification gaps. This project was a starting point and as a 
pilot was very successful.  
 
The next step would be to capitalise on the pilot project and take the key 
points learnt into the next phase by developing more specific and targeted 
learning and training programmes for adults across a range of communities – 
Targeting numeracy & literacy gaps and key training areas aimed at 
enhancing confidence, raising self-esteem and improving adult life skills to 
enter employment.  
 
The project will aim to make individuals and families increasingly aware and 
engaged with the project services, supporting them with individually focused 
learning pathway plans to develop confidence, resiliency and skills to inspire 
individuals to achieve goals through developing new skills and work towards 
training and qualifications. 
 

Tudalen 11



 
 

Learning will take place within the community, and will be tailored to the 
individual providing various options such as accredited learning, work trials, 
further education and localised training on the doorstep in suitable 
community accessible venues 
 
Working with key organisations in the community to engage with adults. This 
will include – LINKS, Fresh Start, Carmarthenshire Action Team, Age 
Concern, Job Centre Plus & Yr Hwb.   Along with direct referrals from other 
third sector organisations and self-referrals.  
 
The Family Foundation will establish links with key organisations to promote 
our programmes to engage adults to STEP UP and help take control of their 
lives to move out of poverty and develop resiliency & confidence skills to gain 
new or better employment and to help them where possible move out of the 
benefits system. 
 
The Family Foundation will also work in partnership with providers who are 
struggling to engage individuals to mainstream education/training so that 
more localised on the doorstep approach can be coordinated and facilitated. 
 
The funding from TFF will be utilised towards salary & on costs to employ a 
Project Officer who will manage and deliver the project on the ground to 
ensure the smooth delivery of the project aims & objectives working closely 
with the organisations board of trustees.  
 
The grant will also pay for accredited training costs to deliver accredited on 
the doorstep training in the targeted communities. 
 

Economic Benefit  Number of individuals into training/education - 100 

 Number of individuals into volunteering - 6 

 Number of community groups/organisations assisted - 1 

 Number of social enterprises created - 0 

 Number of social enterprises supported - 1 

 Number of jobs created – 3 (1 officer & 2 people into 

employment)  

 Number of jobs safeguarded - 0 

 Public and private leverage funding £8,000 

 

Total Project Cost 

 

Eligible Capital 

 

Eligible Revenue 

 

 

 

 

 

Ineligible Costs 

 

Amount and % of  

 
£20,000.00 

 
Nil 

 
£20,000.00 

Project Officer costs £18,000 
Accreditation costs £1,500 

External Venue Hire – Community venues £500 
 

N/A 
 

 
£12,000.00 @ 60% 

 

Tudalen 12



 
 

grant requested 

 

Match funding 

 
£8,000.00 

Own funds secured  
 

Cllr and Officer 

Consultations 

Undertaken 

 Fresh Start - Andrew Walters   

 Carmarthenshire Action Team - Phil Amos  

 RLSP – Rachel Clegg 

 Communities for Work – Rhys Harries  

 Cllr Suzy Curry 

 Cllr Andre McPherson  

Evidence of Need / 

Community 

Engagement 

The family foundation has been in existing for 5 years and continues to meet 
the needs of those furthest away form the job market.  Fresh start and 
Carmarthenshire Action Team refer regularly into their project  

Contributing to 

key Strategies 

The ‘STEP UP’ project links to Carmarthenshire Well-being objectives and 
supports the following objectives-  
 

 Objective 4 of Start Well that is aimed at ensuring all young people are 
in Education, employ mentor Training and are following productive 
learning and career pathways. STEP UP will support reducing NEETS 
by providing focused support, learning pathways and work trial 

 Objective 5 Start Well/Live Well-Tackle poverty by doing all we can to 
prevent it, help people into work & improve the lives of those living in 
poverty 

 Objective 6 Live Well - Create more jobs and growth throughout the 
county 

 Objective 8 Live Well-Help people live healthy lives. Living healthy lives 
allows people to fulfil their potential and aim higher in their lives. 

 
Regional Employment & Skills Plan 2019 for South West Wales – 
 

 In order to transform our economy our project links to the regional 
skills plan and linking to the key priority areas. Our project will 
increase the proportion of the workforce with higher level skills to try 
to ensure the future skills supply is flexible and responsive to the 
growth sectors identified in the economic data identified in the plan.  

 

Ownership/Lease N/A 

Business 

Plan/Officer 

Comments 

including details of 

support moving 

forward/next steps 

linked to growth 

and sustainability 

 
The Family Foundation has successfully been in operation for the past 5 
years and are not reliant on grant income solely to run as an organisation. 
Funds include Active Inclusion, Millennium Stadium Charitable Trust and 
other private unrestricted funds. 
 
They are a Charitable Incorporated Organisation and have successfully 
applied to deliver services that generate income into the organisation.    
 
They anticipate this project will develop a successful model that can be 
delivered in other communities in Carmarthenshire. The aim is to 
demonstrate through the success of this project the scope to deliver on a 
contracted basis to other providers and affiliates that may be interested.  
 
Anticipate requests to purchase Family & Adult Learning training packages 

Tudalen 13



 
 

that have targeted focus in other parts of the county. 
 
As part of the KAM process a Bureau Officer will work closely with the 
Charity to ensure project outcomes and sustainable actions that will ensure 
that the organisation continues to become financially secure.  
 
Emphasis will be placed on the Officer to fully engage with ‘Yr Hwb’ and 
‘Communities for Work’ as additional support to assist clients to move closer 
to the world of work.  
 

 

Recommendation 

 

Award - £12,000.00 

 

Subject to: 

 

 

 

Tudalen 14



1 
 

Annex  2 
Executive Board Member Decisions Meeting for the Leader 

Welsh Church Fund  
2019-2020 

Report Author: JonHancock@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

Tel: 01269 590216 
Balance Available: £4,601.99 

 
Report Value: £1,532.50 

 
1 of 1 

 
Application Reference – WCF-19-34 

 

Project Title Llanelli Railway Goods shed – Phase 1  

Applicant The Llanelli Railway Goods Shed Trust 
 

Project Description The Llanelli Railway Goods Shed Trust (LRGST) aim to transform the 
building into an innovative flagship social enterprise which will address 
social, economic, environmental and cultural issues. 
In its present condition the Goods Shed comprises over l7l9m2 of floor 
space, made up of offices (249.2m2), the Railway Goods Shed 
(715.5m2) with additional basement area (300.1m2) and a steel 
canopy extension (455.0.2). In addition to these structures, the 
surrounding goods yard, in excess of 1.179 hectares offers further 
potential for development on site. 
 
Due to the scale and ambition of the project the Trust has adopted a 
phased approach for the redevelopment of the building. The 
development has been broken down into 4 phases, each with their 
own sustainable outcomes that are aligned with the overall vision for 
the Goods Shed. The phases are as follows: 
 

 Phase I - The Good Start Project 
The redevelopment of the dilapidated western block which is 
adjacent to the main Shed and will include a heritage area and 
public access within a section of the main Shed. 
 

 Phase 2 - Our Town Project 
The redevelopment of the main shed and expansion of the car 
park. 
 

 Phase 3 - Living and Growing Project 
Development of 1.2 acres of land. This includes an area 
covered by a steel canopy which will be transformed into a 
horticultural area. 
 

 Phase 4 - The Basement, Making Tracks Project. 
 
 
Across the four phases this landmark regeneration scheme will see 
the transformation of 1.179 hectares of land brought into a use as a 
vibrant multi-purpose sustainable community facility for all. 

Tudalen 15

mailto:JonHancock@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


2 
 

 
The first phase- the subject of this grant application - will include the 
renovation of the Office building and repairs/access to the main Shed 
and will provide: 
 

 Office space for micro business start-ups to enhance 
employment opportunities 

 Space for social enterprises to enhance training and 
employment opportunities 

 Community Hub 

 Housing Tenants Resource Centre 

 A heritage centre focusing on the railway and industrial history 
of Llanelli 

 
In order to proceed with the project funding is required to finance 
consultant services to complete designs and prepare tender 
documents in accordance with RIBA Stage 4 for the construction 
phase. 
 
Carmarthenshire County Council has applied for capital funding from 
the Welsh Government Targeted Regeneration Fund to complete the 
refurbishment of the Offices and have indicated they would also be 
prepared to pay for the RIBA Stage 4 development work. 
 
However, as part of the ownership transfer arrangements with Network 
Rail (current owners) – the Trust also need to undertake certain 
repairs to the main Shed. This will facilitate the freehold transfer 
and will permit limited public access to this area. The Trust is therefore 
seeking a contribution toward the consultant services for this element 
of the works. 
 

Total Project Cost 

 

Eligible Capital   

 

 

 

Eligible  Revenue 

 

Ineligible Costs 

£15,325.00 Net 
 

£15,325.00 
 

Design & Development work for RIBA stage 4 – shed repairs  
 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 
 

Cllr and Officer 

Consultations 

Undertaken  

 Cllr Suzy Curry 

 Cllr Andre McPherson 

 Stuart Walters – Economic Development Manager  

 

Ownership/ Lease Ownership 

Funding Package 

 

Value of Community 

Investment  

£15,325.00 Net 
 
 

£ 15,325.00 
 

Tudalen 16



3 
 

 

Amount of grant 

requested  

 

Value of Levered 

Funds 

 
£1,532.50 @ 10% 

 
 

£13,792.50 
 £10,000.00 – Railway Heritage Trust secured 

£3,792.50 – Own funds secured 
 
 

Economic Benefit  Number of individuals into training/education  

 Number of Jobs safeguarded  

 Number of individuals into volunteering - 5 

 Number of individuals into employment  

 Number of community assets 1 

 Number of new services created 3 

 Number of physical improvements – 1  

 Number of environmental improvement scheme  

 

Officer Comments  The organisation is Key Account Managed closely by the CCC Bureau 
officers and regular meetings consist of further development and long 
term sustainability, the group’s governance and business plan are 
strong. 
      

 

Officer 

Recommendation 

 

Award - £1,532.50 

 

 

Subject to  

 

 

 

Tudalen 17



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol


	Agenda
	2 LLOFNODI FEL COFNOD CYWIR GOFNOD PENDERFYNIADAU'R CYFARFOD A GYNHALIWYD AR Y 19EG RHAGFYR 2019.
	3 CYMORTH ARIANNOL O'R CRONFEYDD GRANTIAU CANLYNOL: GRONFA CYLLID A DARGEDIR  A'R  CRONFA'R DEGWM.
	Ychwanegiad 1
	Ychwanegiad 2




Minutes of the meeting

CYFARFOD PENDERFYNIADAU ARWEINYDD Y CYNGOR

YN BRESENNOL: Y Cynghorydd: E. Dole (Aelod o'r Bwrdd Gweithredol).

DYDD lau, 16 lonawr 2020

Roedd y swyddogion canlynol yn bresennol:

C. Owen, Swyddog Biwro

M.S. Davies, Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd

Swyddfa'r Arweinydd, Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin: 10.00 yb - 10.30 yb

1. DATGAN BUDDIANNAU PERSONOL
Ni ddatganwyd unrhyw fuddiannau personol.

2. COFNOD PENDERFYNIADAU - 19EG RHAGFYR 2019

PENDERFYNWYD llofnodi bod Cofnod Penderfyniadau'r cyfarfod oedd wedi'i
gynnal ar 19eg Rhagfyr, 2019, yn gofnod cywir.

3. CYMORTH ARIANNOL O'R CRONFEYDD GRANTIAU CANLYNOL: GRONFA
CYLLID A DARGEDIR A'R CRONFA'R DEGWM

PENDERFYNWYD cymeradwyo'r ceisiadau canlynol am gymorth o'r Gronfa
Cyllid a Dargedir a Chronfa'r Degwm yn amodol ar y telerau a'r amodau
arferol ac ar y rhai a bennwyd yn yr adroddiad:

Y Gronfa Cyllid a Dargedir

Cyfeirnod y Cais | Yr Ymgeisydd Y Dyfarniad

TFF-19-04 The Family Foundation £12,000.00

Cronfa'r Degwm

Cyfeirnod y Cais | Yr Ymgeisydd Y Dyfarniad

WCEF-19-34 Ymddiriedolaeth Sied Nwyddau Rheilffordd £1,532.50
Llanelli

AELOD O’'R BWRDD GWEITHREDOL DYDDIAD

EICH CYNGORaArleinamdani

P N
orser Sir GE}") www.sirgarllyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire

o =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“ty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales




